% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @
N\

/

Notice of a public meeting of

To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-Chair),
N Barnes, S Barnes, Cullwick, Rawlings and Steward
Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2019
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1-4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place
Policy Development Committee meeting held on 29 January
2019.
3. Public Participation

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for
registering is by 5.00pm on Monday 4 March 2019. Members of

the public may speak on an item on the agenda or an issue
within the Committee’s remit. To register, please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for the meeting (the contact
details are available at the foot of the agenda).



Filming or Recording Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered
public speakers, who have given their permission. This
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings 201

60809.pdf

4. Residents' Priority Parking Scheme (Pages 5 - 24)
Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report
This report provides the findings of the scrutiny review of the City
of York Council’'s Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme (ResPark)
together with the Task Group’s review conclusions and draft
recommendations, for this Committee’s consideration.

5. Workplan 2018/19 (Pages 25 - 26)
Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for
the remainder of the municipal year.

6. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer: Angela Bielby
Contact Details:

Tel — (01904) 552599

Email — a.bielby@york.gov.uk



http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEAEAEEMOESIREEESRE (cantonese)
I3 BT AN NS ST (7T (TCS A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palin

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
LR LD NG T e (wraw
T (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development Committee
Date 29 January 2019

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-Chair),

N Barnes, Cullwick, Steward, Doughty(Substitute for
Cllr Rawlings) and Pavlovic (Substitute for Cllr S
Barnes)

Apologies Councillors Rawlings and S Barnes

32. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the
business on the agenda. ClIr Pavlovic, in attendance as substitute for Cllr S
Barnes, declared an interest in item 4 (Economic Health of York City Centre
Final Report) because as Chair of the Economy and Place Scrutiny
Committee would be presenting recommendations to the Committee. He
therefore did not vote on that item. No further interests were declared.

33. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 November be
approved as a correct record and then signed by the Chair.

34. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Dave Merrett spoke on item 4
(Economic Health of York City Centre Final Report). He highlighted the loss
of office space in the city centre and he suggested that the report include a
further recommendation around re-looking at Article 4 Directions to protect
the existing office space in the city centre.

35. Economic Health of York City Centre Final Report

Members considered a report informing them of the work carried out by
members of the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee into the Economic



Page 2

Health of York City Centre. Officers outlined the content of the report, which
asked the Committee to consider whether it wished to take forward elements
of the scrutiny review which related to policy development as identified in the
following recommendations, as referred by the Econ
[...]
irections to protect existing office space in the city centre. This was added
onto the work plan for the next meeting on 5 March 2019.

Resolved: That the above recommendations be endorsed and that there
be consideration of a further recommendation concerning
Article 4 Directions to protect existing office space in the city
centre.

Reason: To progress this scrutiny review in accordance with scrutiny
protocols and procedures.

36. Work Plan 2018/19

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the remainder of the
2018/19 municipal year.

Members discussed potential topics and it was agreed that the January
meeting would include the following items:
¢ Residents Parking Review Update
e Economic Health of the City Centre (to include discussion on Atrticle 4
Directions to protect existing office space in the city centre)

Members were updated on the progress of the Single Use Plastics scrutiny
review being undertaken by an Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee comprising
members of this Committee and the Customer and Corporate Services
Scrutiny Management Committee. The Scrutiny Officer advised Members
that the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee
was undertaking a review of scrutiny arrangements to which the Chairs and
Vice-Chairs of Scrutiny Committees had been invited to give feedback. The
Chair reported on the feedback he had given.

Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the inclusion of the
items above.

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated.

Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm].



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Economy and Place Policy Development 5 March 2019
Committee

Report of the ResPark Scrutiny Review Task Group

Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report
Summary

1. This report provides the findings of the scrutiny review of the City of York
Council’s Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme (ResPark) together with the
Task Group’s review conclusions and draft recommendations, for this
Committee’s consideration.

Background

2. At a meeting of the Economy and Place Policy Development Committee in
June 2018 Members considered a proposal made by Clir D’Agorne to
review City of York’s Residents’ Parking Priority Scheme. After advice
from Officers, Members agreed to undertake two policy development
reviews, starting with an initial review to examine how best to mitigate
measures for disabled access against vehicle scrutiny measures around
the city centre.

3. This was to be followed by a review of residents’ priority parking across
the city and the Committee appointed an informal Task Group comprising
Clirs N Barnes, Cullwick, D’Agorne and Steward to carry out some initial
research to inform a scoping report to be presented to the Committee’s
November 2018 meeting.

4. The initial remit for the informal Task Group was on the lines of:

A holistic review of residents’ parking to include a review of the permit
types available, the size and appropriateness of zones, and the current
process of implementing a scheme. The review should also include
examination of alternative models in place elsewhere.



Page 6

At a meeting of this Committee in November 2018, Members considered a
scoping report prepared by officers, along with information received from
ClIr Fenton, who replaced Clir Cullwick on the Task Group in July 2018.

At the meeting it was agreed that the Task Group needed to narrow its
scope so the review could be completed within a realistic timeframe and
the Task Group agreed the following refined remit:

Aim:

To understand York’s Residents’ Parking Priority Scheme (ResPark) and
identify efficiency savings that can be made, to both lower costs and make
the scheme work better for residents.

Objectives:

i. To examine different or simplified processes that can be used, e.g.
the use of new technology;
ii. To consider the size and extent of York’s ResPark zones and
[...]
s most distressing for
them, especially an elderly lady who lives in my street

Non residents park in the alley ways again blocking prams and
wheelchairs, but more importantly emergency vehicles would have
difficulty getting to the back of houses for fires and emergency
ambulances



23.

24.

Page 16

e A lot of residents who would be willing to pay for parking in
our streets

e It would also help with traffic in the area if it was residential parking
only

Separately the Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and
Environment has been in communication with a Heworth resident whose
house is in a Residents’ Parking Zone. The house was finished four years
ago and has a garage, so has no resident parking permit. However, he
has been told that he not eligible for visitor permits, which has caused
problems when workmen have needed to visit the property.

Residents’ Parking Models used elsewhere.

Sheffield City Council

Earlier this year Sheffield introduced a paperless system for Residents’
Parking Schemes which was rolled out in two Phases. Phase 1 deals with
residents, businesses permits and green permits while Phase 2
incorporates visitor, trade and utility permits.

The benefit for the customer is that evidence no longer has to be provided
up front. Eligibility checks can be done after the paperless permit is
issued, so the customer can now apply and pay in the same transaction.

In the paper system all evidence has to be supplied and thoroughly
checked before a paper permit is issued. This often means customers
have multiple contacts with the council to perform the one transaction.
This all takes significant time and is inconvenient to the customer.

With paperless permits, once the customer has applied and paid in the
same transaction, the permit is issued. There is nothing to print off or
display.

Civil Enforcement Officers enter a vehicle’s registration in their handheld
device, which is updated overnight from the permit database. This will
show whether the
[...]
 proportional to the number of times a
zone is patrolled. A one-hour restriction need only be patrolled once,
which requires far fewer patrol hours than say, eight-hour restrictions
which may need to be patrolled hourly. If contiguous one-hour zones have
sequential hour restrictions (Zone a: 10-11am, Zone B: 11am-noon, Zone
C: noon-1pm, etc) a single Civil Enforcement Officer can cover several
zones in a day. It is therefore reasonable to believe that one-hour resident
parking zones would be easier and cheaper to enforce. Hours chosen
would need to take account of local circumstances e.g. workplace, school,
nursery, business, church etc as the source of the problem.

Occupiers of new homes built within Residents’ Parking Zones are not
eligible for residents’ permits so these new developments do not add to
the parking pressure within these zones. However, under current
arrangements they are also not eligible for visitor permits and this can
cause problems when workmen need to visit the property, see paragraph
23. In such instances it may be possible to offer limited visitor parking
vouchers, say six a year.

Consultation

To gather the information in this report, Members of the Task Group met
residents during an informal public meeting, canvassed other residents for
their views and considered the findings of a residents’ parking poll on the
York Press website. They have also met with the Assistant Director for
Transport, Highways and Environment, the Head of Parking Services,
Network Management and Parking and Customer Services.



44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

Page 21

Conclusions

The cost of running some Resident Parking Schemes in York is
disproportionally expensive because of the piecemeal implementation of
zones within the city. York currently has 61 zones, often single street
zones, with more waiting to be reviewed. There is an argument for
rationalising the number of zones to create larger zones as this would
reduce complexity and potentially reduce costs. Creating larger zones
would also encourage people to use park and ride, rather they trying to
find on-street parking in the city, which would help reduce congestion in
the central area.

The current approach ensures that residents in potential new areas are
consulted fully but creates a creeping spread of zones with knock on
effects in surrounding streets rather than a planned, more holistic
approach across all streets affected by commuter parking.

Similarly there is an argument for rationalising parking permits themselves
so there is more standardisation on permit length. This could be achieved
by simplifying the period of validity from the current 3, 6, 9 or 12 month
permits by offering annual or monthly permits.

Some residents have expressed frustration at the length of time taken for
residents’ parking zones to be investigated and implemented and it would
be helpful, resources permitting, if a realistic timeframe could be agreed
from CYC receiving the initial request to the process being completed.

Cost saving and customer service improvements can also be achieved by
improved online services to residents. Options for future development
once the new parking system is in place include the introduction of virtual
permits and an online self-service for residents to allow online application
and payment for parking permits and visitor vouchers,

Virtual permits and different patterns of operation have been shown to
work effectively in other authorities and could be considered for
implementation in York. A transition to a system of virtual permits would
eliminate the need for paper permits to be displayed in a vehicle when it is
parked in a ResPark zone. With virtual permits residents will no longer
have to wait for a paper permit to arrive in the post as after they have
completed their online application parking enforcement officers will
instantly know it a vehicle has an active permit.



Page 22

50. If and when virtual permits are introduced in York there could also be an
opportunity for residents to digital technology to enable them to check a
registration number and if a vehicle is parked illegally the information is

passed to enforcement officers.

51.

52.

Finally, while new developments within existing ResPark zones are
usually agreed with a condition that they do not increase parking
pressures within that area and therefore the new residents are not eligible
for resident parking permits or visitor vouchers, there could be some
leeway to give these residents the option to apply for a limited number of
visitor vouchers, say six a year, should they have visitors such as
workmen undertaking essential work on their properties.

Review Recommendations

Having considered the information provided in this report the Committee is
asked to recommend to the Executive that the Corporate Director of
Economy and Place:

Vi.

Reviews the current pattern of ResPark zones with a view to
rationalising them and identifying the most logical extensions into
surrounding streets that suffer from non-resident parking;

Rationalises parking permits so there is more standardisation on
permit length (i.e. the current 3, 6 and 12 month permits) by
offering annual or monthly permits.

Seeks to ensure residents’ petitions for new zones are investigated
and (if agreed) implemented as soon as possible, aiming for within
a year.

Introduces an online self-service for customers to encourage online
application and payment for parking permits and visitor vouchers,
same day online payment for parking tickets, and to automate the
requirement for evidence;

Investigates the transition to a system of virtual permits, initially
within a trial zone, to eliminate the need for paper permits through
Automatic Number Plate Recognition and better links to DVLA to
help enforcement;

Investigates digital options once virtual permits are in operation that
will enable residents to check a registration number so if a vehicle



53.

4.

55.

56.

Page 23

is illegally parked the information is electronically passed to
enforcement officers.

vii. Examines the implications of allowing residents of new properties
within existing ResPark zones to purchase a limited number of
visitor vouchers.

Options

The Committee may choose to either endorse the draft recommendations
contained in this report or identify alternative or additional
recommendation(s) for presentation to the Executive.

Council Plan

This supports the Council’s key priority to listen to residents, as listed in
the Council Plan 2015-19.

Within the Local Transport Plan sustainable forms of transport are
prioritised above private car usage.

Implications

Financial: A review and rationalisation of ResPark zones would need to
be completed within existing resources. If an agreed timescale for the
introduction of new zones were agreed this would also need to be able to
be met from within existing budgets. There is a current project and budget
to replace the parking IT systems. Any IT improvements would need to be
met from within this budget or additional growth would need to be agreed
through the annual budget process.

. Human Resources (HR): The are no HR implications
. Equalities: There are no equalities implications

« Legal: Enforcement of parking permits is covered in the body of this
report.

. Crime and Disorder: There are no crime and disorder implications

. Information Technology (IT): There is a project underway to replace
the parking back office system through replacement/enhancement of
the Oracle Customer Relationship Management system which will
present the opportunity to improve parking processes for the benefit of



Page 24

the customer and staff. Applying online and making the payment is a
future development and relies on the technology being in place to do
So.

. Property: There are no property implications
« Other: There are no other implications

Risk Management

57. There are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report.
However, the risk of doing nothing is that the current concerns raised by
Members and residents are not addressed.

Recommendations

58. Having considered the information in this draft final report Members are
asked to:

i. Consider and agree the draft recommendations arising from the
review as shown in paragraph 52 above;

Reason: To conclude the work of this review in line with scrutiny

procedures and protocols and enable this review final report
to be presented to the Executive.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Steve Entwistle Dawn Steel

Scrutiny Officer Head of Democratic Services

Tel: 01904 554279 Tel: 01904 551030

steven.entwistle@york.qov.uk dawn.steel@york.gov.uk

Report Approved | v | Date 4/02/2019

Wards Affected: All v’

For further information please contact the author of the report


mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee - Workplan 2018-19

19 June 2018

1. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Economic Dev & Comm Engagement - Priorities & Challenges for
2018/19

2. Creative Strategy for York - with attendance of Head of Science City York (Heather Niven)

3. Residents Parking Scrutiny Topic Feasibility Report (James Gilchrist/Graham Titchener)

4. Workplan 2018/19

5. Urgent Business — Dratft Service Specification for Make it York Contract 2018-21(Charlie Croft)

17 July 2018

1. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Environment - Priorities & Challenges for 2018/19

2. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning,

3. Presentation on Economic Strategy Progress inc. Strategy Review Plan & Update on Local
Industrial Strategy (Simon Brereton) — deferred from June 2018 meeting

4. Workplan 2018/19

18 Sept 2018

1. Introduction to City Centre Access Works & Initial Consultation on City Centre Disabled Parking (
2. Overview of Planned Work to Enhance Economic Growth in Secondary Shopping Areas

3. Update Report on Street Lighting Policy

4. Workplan 2018/19

Nov 2018 Business Week — Conference on the Future of York’s Economy
20 Nov 2018 | 1. Residents Parking Review Scoping Report (James Gilchrist)
2. Update on Development of a Community Asset Strategy for York (Tracey Carter) (moved from Sept
agenda) (Neil Ferris 030918)
3. Briefing paper on the changes to LEP geographies on York
4. Workplan 2018/19
22 Jan 2019

1. E&P Scrutiny Report into Economic Health of York City Centre
2. Verbal update on Residents’ Priority Parking Scrutiny review
3. Workplan 2018/19

Gz abed

G wa)| epuaby



5 March 2019 | 1. ResPark Scrutiny review Draft Final Report.
2. Workplan 2018/19

Future Areas of Policy Development

Economic Strategy 2020-2025 - Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment
- Community Infrastructure Levy
- Supplementary Planning Guidance — Priorities for York
-  Policy on Crossing Points

9z abed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Residents' Priority Parking Scheme Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report
	5 Workplan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 

Date 5 March 2019 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, Cullwick, Rawlings and Steward 

Apologies Councillor S Barnes 

 
37. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
38. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 January 2019 
be approved as a correct record and then signed by the Chair.  

 
 
39. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
40. Residents' Priority Parking Scheme Scrutiny Review Draft 
Final Report  
 

Members considered a report which provided the findings of the scrutiny 
review of the City of York Council’s Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme 
(ResPark) together with the Task Group’s review conclusions and draft 
recommendations. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne outlined the report and recommendations to Members. 
Members debated the review recommendations in detail, during which the 
Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and Environment clarified that: 

 Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) would be used for 
enforcement purposes only. 

 Tickets could only be issued by Civil Enforcement Officers. 



 The level of investment for transition to a system of virtual permits 
initially within a trial zone carried a level of financial risk. 

 The use of direct debit payments could be looked at with virtual permits.  

 There had been consultation with residents.  
 
Following debate it was: 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations below be recommended to the 

Executive that the Corporate Director of Economy and Place: 
 

i. Reviews the current pattern of ResPark zones with a view 
to rationalising them and identifying the most logical 
extensions into surrounding streets that suffer from non-
resident parking; 
 

ii. Rationalises parking permits so there is more 
standardisation on permit length (i.e. the current 3, 6 and 
12 month permits) by offering annual or monthly permits. 
 

iii. Seeks to ensure residents’ petitions for new zones are 
investigated and (if agreed) implemented as soon as 
possible, aiming for within a year. 
 

iv. Introduces an online self-service for customers to 
encourage online application and payment for parking 
permits and visitor vouchers, same day online payment for 
parking tickets, and to automate the requirement for 
evidence; 
 

v. Investigates the transition to a system of virtual permits, 
initially within a trial zone, to eliminate the need for paper 
permits through Automatic Number Plate Recognition and 
better links to DVLA to help enforcement; 
 

vi. Investigates digital options once virtual permits are in 
operation that will enable residents to check a registration 
number so if a vehicle is illegally parked the information is 
electronically passed to enforcement officers. 
 

vii. Examines the implications of allowing residents of new 
properties within existing ResPark zones to purchase a 
limited number of visitor vouchers. 

 
 



Reason:  To conclude the work of this review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols and enable this review final report to 
be presented to the Executive. 

 
 
41. Workplan 2018/19  
 

Members considered future areas of policy development and agreed that 
the following items be put forward for the Committee’s work plan for the 
2019/20 municipal year: 

 Economic Strategy 2020–2025 -  Building in Economic Metrics & 
Performance Assessment 

 Community Infrastructure Levy 

 Supplementary Planning Guidance – Priorities for York 

 Policy on Crossing Points 
 
Resolved:  That the above future areas of policy development be put 

forward for the Committee’s work plan for the 2019/20 
municipal year 

 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


